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Disclaimer

RBC Capital Markets, LLC (RBCCM) is providing the information contained in this presentation for discussion purposes only and not in connection with RBCCM 
serving as underwriter, investment banker, municipal advisor, financial advisor or fiduciary to a financial transaction participant or any other person or entity.  RBCCM 
will not have any duties or liability to any person or entity in connection with the information being provided herein.  The information provided is not intended to be and 
should not be construed as “advice” within the meaning of Section 15B of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  The recipient should consult with its own legal, 
accounting, tax, financial and other advisors, as applicable, to the extent it deems appropriate. 

The information contained in this presentation has been compiled from sources believed to be reliable, but no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made 
by the RBCCM, its affiliates or any other person as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness.  The information and any analyses in these materials reflect 
prevailing conditions and RBCCM’s views as of this date, all of which are subject to change.  The printed presentation is incomplete without reference to the oral 
presentation or other written materials that supplement it.

The material contained herein is not a product of any research department of the RBCCM or any of its affiliates.  Nothing herein constitutes a recommendation of any 
security regarding any issuer, nor is it intended to provide information sufficient to make an investment decision.

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: RBCCM and its affiliates do not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be construed as tax advice.  Any discussion of 
U.S. tax matters contained herein (including any attachments) (i) was not intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, by you for the purpose of avoiding tax 
penalties; and (ii) was written in connection with the promotion or marketing of the matters addressed herein.  Accordingly, you should seek advice based upon your 
particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor.

This presentation is proprietary to RBCCM and may not be disclosed, reproduced, distributed or used for any other purpose without RBCCM’s express written 
consent.  To the fullest extent permitted by law, RBCCM, any of its affiliates, or any other person, accepts no liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss 
arising from any use of this communication or the information contained herein.
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What is a Municipal Bond?

• A municipal bond is a debt instrument issued by a state, local government, agency or special 
district

• Municipal bonds can be issued as tax-exempt, taxable, or subject to AMT (private activity bonds)

• Interest earned on tax-exempt municipal bonds is exempt from federal income tax and, in some 
cases, state and local income tax; hence, resulting in lower interest rates for state and local 
government borrowers

• Interest is traditionally paid semi-annually with annual principal payments

• Municipal bonds are typically secured and paid from taxes (as valorem taxes, sales tax, gas tax, 
etc.) or user fees (water and sewer, electric, tolls, etc.)

• Commonly used municipal bonds in Florida:

− General Obligation (property tax / ad valorem tax – requires voter approval)

− Revenue (utility revenues, sales tax, tolls, airport, seaport, hospital, university, etc.)

− Certificates of Participation (leased back subject to annual appropriation) 

• Short-term municipal bonds are referred to as Notes (TANs, BANs, RANs)

• Municipal bonds can be issued as fixed rate or variable rate (VRDBs, FRNs)

Source: RBCCM
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Size of U.S. Municipal Bond Market

Source: SIFMA
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Overview of Municipal Bond Market

• Over 80,000 state and local issuers across the U.S. with ~$4 trillion in outstanding debt; smallest 
of the three major U.S. bond markets (UST = ~$25 trillion, Corporate = ~$10 trillion)

• Active secondary market with 13.1 million trades reported in 2023

• $380 billion in issuance in 2023, consisting of:

Source: The Bond Buyer / SIFMA
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Holders of U.S. Municipal Bonds

Source: SIFMA
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What Do Investors Buy Tax-Exempt Municipal Bonds?

• Tax Advantage of Municipal Bonds

− Most municipal bonds issued are tax-exempt; meaning that investors don’t pay federal income tax (state and 
local income tax in some cases) on the interest earned from holding the bonds

• Risk Profile

− As an investor or lender, the most important consideration before investing or lending is how likely are you to 
get your interest and principal back

− Municipal bonds have historically had a very low level of default

Source: RBCCM

Taxable Equivalent Tax-Exempt Yield
Yield (1-Tax Bracket)

=

Corporate Investor
4.25% Tax-Exempt Yield

21% Tax Bracket

4.25%
[1- (0.21)]
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=TX Equivalent Yield

TX Equivalent Yield =
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Basic Pricing Components of a Bond

• Primary Components of Bond Pricing

− Principal / Par Amount: Face value or amount due at maturity (typically issued on $1,000 basis)

− Coupon Rate: Fixed rate paid to the investor through final maturity based on face value

− Yield: Current market interest rate of a bond (subject to market change)

− Maturity: Date in which principal payment is due

− Current Bond Price: Present value of future interest and principal payments discounted at the yield (typically 
quoted on a per $100 basis)

Source: RBCCM

Par Bond C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 + Par
Par/Principal Amount Issued: $1,000 (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂
Coupon Rate (Fixed Rate - Payable Semiannually): 4.25%
Yield (Current /Market Drive Rate of Return): 4.25% 1 2 3 4 5
Final Maturity: 2028 $42.50 $42.50 $42.50 $42.50 $1,042.50

1.042500 1.086806 1.132996 1.181148 1.231347

=Current Bond Price

$1,000.00 +

+ + + +

+++

Payment Periods

=

Discount Bond C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 + Par
Par/Principal Amount Issued: $1,000 (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂
Coupon Rate (Fixed Rate - Payable Semiannually): 4.00%
Yield (Current /Market Drive Rate of Return): 4.25% 1 2 3 4 5
Final Maturity: 2028 $40 $40 $40 $40 $1,040

1.042500 1.086806 1.132996 1.181148 1.231347
=

Payment Periods

$988.95 ++++

Current Bond Price ++++=

Premium Bond C1 C2 C3 C4 C5 + Par
Par/Principal Amount Issued: $1,000 (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂ (1+Y) n̂
Coupon Rate (Fixed Rate - Payable Semiannually): 5.00%
Yield (Current /Market Drive Rate of Return): 4.25% 1 2 3 4 5
Final Maturity: 2028 $50 $50 $50 $50 $1,050

1.042500 1.086806 1.132996 1.181148 1.231347
=

Payment Periods

$1,033.16

Current Bond Price = ++++

++++
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Interest Rate Forecasts – RBC Economics and Bloomberg Consensus

Actual Forecast

End of Quarter 23Q1 23Q2 23Q3 23Q4 24Q1 24Q2 24Q3 24Q4 25Q1 25Q2 25Q3 25Q4

Fed funds 4.88 5.13 5.38 5.38 5.38 5.38 4.88 4.38 4.13 4.13 4.13 4.13

Three-month 4.85 5.43 5.55 5.40 5.45 5.48 4.73 4.20 4.00 4.05 4.10 4.10

Two-year 4.06 4.87 5.03 4.23 4.66 4.71 3.66 4.00 4.20 4.25 4.25 4.15

Five-year 3.60 4.13 4.60 3.84 4.28 4.33 3.58 3.75 3.80 3.85 3.80 3.70

10-year 3.48 3.81 4.59 3.88 4.27 4.36 3.81 3.95 4.00 4.00 3.95 3.85

30-year 3.67 3.85 4.73 4.03 4.41 4.51 4.14 4.25 4.30 4.25 4.15 4.05

Bloomberg Economic Interest Rate Forecast Historical and Projected Treasury Yields

Sources: RBC Capital Markets as of October 10, 2024, RBC Thought Leadership; Bloomberg as of October 14, 2024

RBC Economics U.S. Interest Rate Forecast - October 2024

Tenor Current (1) March
2025 Change

Fed Funds Upper Bound 5.00% 4.35% -0.65%

3-Month SOFR 5.01% 4.23% -0.78%

5-Year Treasury 3.88% 3.69% -0.19%

10-Year Treasury 4.08% 3.87% -0.21%

30-Year Treasury 4.39% 4.08% -0.31%

10 to 30-yr Spread (bps) 31 10 -21

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

5.0%

6.0%
5-yr Treasury 30-yr Treasury

https://thoughtleadership.rbc.com/economics-articles/economy-and-markets/financial-markets/
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USTMMD MMD / UST Ratio

Relative Value by Maturity Length: % of Time Rates Have Been Lower Over Past 30 Years

Relative Performance of Municipals Versus Treasuries

Sources: Bloomberg; Thomson Financial Municipal Market Monitor (TM3); RBC Capital Markets October 21, 2024

01/02/2024 10/18/2024 ∆ (bps) 01/02/2024 10/18/2024 ∆ (bps) 01/02/2024 10/18/2024 ∆ (%)
3yr MMD 2.35% 2.40% 5 3yr UST 4.09% 3.86% -23 3yr Ratio 57% 62% 5%
5yr MMD 2.25% 2.44% 19 5yr UST 3.93% 3.88% -5 5yr Ratio 57% 63% 6%
7yr MMD 2.26% 2.57% 31 7yr UST 3.95% 3.97% 2 7yr Ratio 57% 65% 8%
10yr MMD 2.28% 2.78% 50 10yr UST 3.95% 4.08% 13 10yr Ratio 58% 68% 10%
30yr MMD 3.43% 3.66% 23 30yr UST 4.08% 4.38% 30 30yr Ratio 84% 84% -1%
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3-Yr 5-Yr 10-Yr 20-Yr 30-Yr

Tax-Exempt (MMD) 2.40% 2.44% 2.78% 3.36% 3.66%

Taxable (UST) 3.86% 3.88% 4.08% 4.44% 4.38%

MMD / UST 62% 63% 68% 76% 84%

% of Time Rates Have Been Lower Than Current Over Past 30 YearsU.S. Treasury & ‘AAA’ MMD Yield Curves

3yr MMD: 2.40%
3yr UST: 3.86%

30yr MMD: 3.66%
30yr UST: 4.38%

MMD Curves – 20-Year Historical Range

Source: Bloomberg as of October 21, 2024
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Municipal Market Themes – Bond Fund Flows and Supply Factors

Monthly Reinvestment Cash Versus Volume ($ billions)

Municipal Bid-Wanted ($ billions)Weekly Municipal Bond Fund Flows ($ billions)
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Source: Bloomberg as of October 21, 2024; Lipper for the week ended October 20, 2024

 (2,000.0)

 (1,500.0)

 (1,000.0)

 (500.0)

 -

 500.0

 1,000.0

 1,500.0

 2,000.0

 2,500.0

Flow Change 4-WK Moving Average 0.0

500.0

1,000.0

1,500.0

2,000.0

2,500.0

3,000.0 Muni-Bond Index Average



RBC Capital Markets, LLC15   |   2024 FGFOA School of Governmental Finance   |   October 23, 2024

Driving Factors in the Municipal Market

• Investor Base

− Today, publicly reporting investors hold approximately 37% of all outstanding municipal bonds - the remaining 
63% of holdings are in the hands of investors who are not required to report

− Buyer base for tax-exempt bonds includes institutional accounts (mutual funds, insurance companies, 
arbitrage accounts, etc.), professional retail (SMAs), and traditional retail, to a lesser extent

− SMAs are traditionally not significant buyers of taxable or AMT debt

− With the significant growth in SMAs, taxable and AMT spreads have widened out significantly

• Couponing

− Current trend seems to be toward higher, more defensive coupon structures 

− While 5.25% and 5.50% coupons were common on longer-dated maturities over the recent past, the 
decrease in interest rates has led to the return of 5.00% coupons for most maturities

• Call Options

− Standard 10-year par calls still appear to be preferred by investors

− 8-year and 9-year calls can be priced with minimal yield-to-call penalty, but investors generally expect a 
premium for calls 7-years and in 

Source: RBCCM, Bloomberg, IPREO
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Muni Investor Breakdown

• Publicly Reporting Holders

− Historically the municipal market has been dominated by large 
mutual and closed end funds

− Large insurance funds have also historically played an important  
role in the market as munis offer an attractive hedge to life 
insurance annuities

− Although reporting investors used to account for a majority of 
the municipal investor base, their participation levels have 
slowly declined in recent years

Source: RBCCM, Bloomberg, IPREO
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• Non-Reporting Holders

− SMAs are professionally managed investment accounts that 
allow individuals to own securities in whole

− Most recently, SMAs have become a dominant player in the 
municipal market as traditional retail investors have found a new 
home for their capital

− The growth in SMAs has expanded the non-reporting investor 
base and created new challenges when identifying bondholders 
of individual credits 
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Muni Investor by Fund Type

Source: RBCCM
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Investor Maturity Buyer Preference

Source: RBCCM
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Common Bond Structuring Considerations
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Financing Process Overview

Team 
Integration

Plan of 
Finance

Council / 
Board 

Approval

Develop
Legal 

Documents

Team
Coordination

• Staff
• Legal Counsel
• Financial 

Advisor
• Underwriter

• CIP
• Bond Structure
• Method of Sale
• Bond Validation

• Timetable
• Assignment of 

Responsibilities

• Resolution/
Indenture

• BPA
• POS / OS
• CDA

• Rating Agencies
• Bond Insurers
• Investors
• Pre-Marketing

Initial Steps Bond Issuance Process

• Document 
Signing

• Receive Funds
• Pay Costs of 

Issuance

• Invest / Spend 
Bond Proceeds

• Continuing 
Disclosure

• Arbitrage Rebate

Pre-
Closing 

and
Closing
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With
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• Summary of 
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Effects
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Sales and Post-Sale

Source: RBCCM
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Financing Schedule – Example

Source: RBCCM

A “typical” municipal bond issuance takes approximately 90 days from start to finish

S M T W R F S S M T W R F S S M T W R F S
1 2 3 4 1 1

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 9 10 11 12 13 14 15
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 16 17 18 19 20 21 22
26 27 28 29 30 31 23 24 25 26 27 28 23 24 25 26 27 28 29

30 31

January 2025 February 2025 March 2025

Date Activity Parties
01/02 Working Group Kickoff Call ALL
01/13 Distribute First Draft of Bond Resolution BC
01/17 Initial Comments Due on Bond Resolution ALL
01/21 Distribute First Draft of POS DC
01/24 Initial Comments Due on POS ALL
02/07 Distribute Updated Financing Documents BC, DC
02/10 Distribute Financing Documents to Rating Agencies FA
02/18 Meetings with Rating Agencies City, FA, UW
02/21 Agenda Deadline for Adoption of Bond Resolution City, BC, DC
02/25 Receive Credit Ratings City, FA
02/27 City Commission Meeting to Adopt Bond Resolution City, BC
03/03 Due Diligence Call ALL
03/04 Print POS DC
03/12 Price Bonds City, FA, UW
03/26 Pre-Closing ALL
03/28 Closing ALL
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Credit Ratings

• Three primary credit rating agencies: Moody’s, S&P, Fitch

• Credit ratings are applied for and paid by the issuer but are for the benefit of 
the investor

• Near final documents distributed including resolution/indenture, POS, audited 
financials, YTD budgetary performance, and preliminary financing numbers 

• After reviewing documents, rating agencies will provide preliminary questions 
or request additional information 

• Follow-up document distribution with a conference call, in-person presentation, 
or arrange a site visit

• After presentation is completed, rating analyst will present the credit to their 
“Credit Committee” to determine final credit rating

• Credit rating is then assigned followed by the distribution of a draft rating 
report for final review and then finally a press release with rating report

Source: RBCCM
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Credit Ratings (cont.)

• Size and location as well as demographic 
statistics of local government and/or service area 

• Financial position including fund balance, liquidity, 
debt service coverage (DSC), revenue raising 
flexibility, size and composition of debt portfolio, 
anticipated borrowing needs (CIP)

• Strength and stability of pledged revenues 
(security pledge) 

• Covenants such as DSC requirements, additional 
bonds test (ABT), debt service reserve fund 
(DSRF), etc.

• Quality and strength of management including 
budgetary practices, policies in place (fund 
balance, debt, investment, etc.), capital planning, 
management stability

Moody’s S&P Fitch

Aaa AAA AAA

Aa1 AA+ AA+

Aa2 AA AA

Aa3 AA- AA-

A1 A+ A+

A2 A A

A3 A- A-

Baa1 BBB+ BBB+

Baa2 BBB BBB

Baa3 BBB- BBB-

Source: RBCCM
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Composite Rating
Aaa 0.50 to 1.50
Aa1 1.50 to 1.83
Aa2 1.83 to 2.17
Aa3 2.17 to 2.50
A1 2.50 to 2.83
A2 2.83 to 3.17
A3 3.17 to 3.50

Baa1 3.50 to 3.83
Baa2 3.83 to 4.17
Baa3 4.17 to 4.50

Moody's US Municipal Utility Debt
Rating Aaa Aa A Baa Ba SG

City of Happyville, Florida Value 0.5 to 1.5 1.5 to 2.5 2.5 to 3.5 3.5 to 4.5 4.5 to 5.5 5.5 to 6.5
System Characteristics 30%
Asset Condition (Remaining Useful Life) 75 ≥ n > 25 years 10%       
Service Area Wealth (Median Family Income) 75.1% 12.5%       
System Size (O&M) $16 million 7.5%      
Subtotal 0.80 0.00 0.20 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00

Financial Strength 40%
Annual Debt Service Coverage 1.63x 15%       
Days Cash on Hand 1,062 days 15%       
Debt to Operating Revenue 4.54x 10%       
Subtotal 0.90 0.15 0.00 0.75 0.00 0.00 0.00

Management 20%
Rate Management 10%       
Regulatory Compliance and Capital Planning 10%       
Subtotal 0.50 0.00 0.20 0.30 0.00 0.00 0.00

Legal Provisions 10%
Rate Covenant 1.20x 5%       
Debt Service Requirement No DSRF 5%       
Subtotal 0.35 0.00 0.00 0.15 0.20 0.00 0.00

Total 2.55 0.15 0.40 1.80 0.20 0.00 0.00

Notch Factors
Grid-Indicated Rating Accounting for Notch Factors A1

Source: RBCCM

Credit Ratings (cont.)
Rating agency scorecards can be used to predict credit ratings prior to approaching rating agencies
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Credit Ratings (cont.)

Municipal GO MMD Index Yield Curves

Source: Refinitiv, as of 10/18/24

While the higher the credit rating the lower the interest rate on the bonds, there’s a “happy medium” between rating and cost
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Tax-Exempt vs. Taxable - Example

Source: RBCCM

If project and security meet tax-exempt requirements, debt service savings will be realized

Tax-Exempt Taxable
Maturity

(10/1) Principal Interest Debt Service
Maturity

(10/1) Principal Interest Debt Service
2025 665,000           2,207,250        2,872,250        2025 790,000           2,501,869        3,291,869        
2026 700,000           2,174,000        2,874,000        2026 820,000           2,469,321        3,289,321        
2027 735,000           2,139,000        2,874,000        2027 855,000           2,435,127        3,290,127        
2028 770,000           2,102,250        2,872,250        2028 890,000           2,399,473        3,289,473        
2029 810,000           2,063,750        2,873,750        2029 930,000           2,361,292        3,291,292        
2030 850,000           2,023,250        2,873,250        2030 970,000           2,320,465        3,290,465        
2031 890,000           1,980,750        2,870,750        2031 1,015,000        2,276,815        3,291,815        
2032 935,000           1,936,250        2,871,250        2032 1,060,000        2,230,633        3,290,633        
2033 980,000           1,889,500        2,869,500        2033 1,110,000        2,180,919        3,290,919        
2034 1,030,000        1,840,500        2,870,500        2034 1,160,000        2,128,305        3,288,305        
2035 1,080,000        1,789,000        2,869,000        2035 1,215,000        2,072,741        3,287,741        
2036 1,135,000        1,735,000        2,870,000        2036 1,275,000        2,013,935        3,288,935        
2037 1,195,000        1,678,250        2,873,250        2037 1,340,000        1,951,587        3,291,587        
2038 1,255,000        1,618,500        2,873,500        2038 1,405,000        1,885,391        3,290,391        
2039 1,315,000        1,555,750        2,870,750        2039 1,475,000        1,815,282        3,290,282        
2040 1,380,000        1,490,000        2,870,000        2040 1,545,000        1,742,417        3,287,417        
2041 1,450,000        1,421,000        2,871,000        2041 1,625,000        1,664,240        3,289,240        
2042 1,520,000        1,348,500        2,868,500        2042 1,705,000        1,582,015        3,287,015        
2043 1,600,000        1,272,500        2,872,500        2043 1,795,000        1,495,742        3,290,742        
2044 1,680,000        1,192,500        2,872,500        2044 1,885,000        1,404,915        3,289,915        
2045 1,765,000        1,108,500        2,873,500        2045 1,980,000        1,309,534        3,289,534        
2046 1,850,000        1,020,250        2,870,250        2046 2,080,000        1,206,376        3,286,376        
2047 1,945,000        927,750           2,872,750        2047 2,190,000        1,098,008        3,288,008        
2048 2,040,000        830,500           2,870,500        2048 2,305,000        983,909           3,288,909        
2049 2,140,000        728,500           2,868,500        2049 2,425,000        863,818           3,288,818        
2050 2,250,000        621,500           2,871,500        2050 2,550,000        737,476           3,287,476        
2051 2,360,000        509,000           2,869,000        2051 2,685,000        604,621           3,289,621        
2052 2,480,000        391,000           2,871,000        2052 2,825,000        464,732           3,289,732        
2053 2,605,000        267,000           2,872,000        2053 2,970,000        317,550           3,287,550        
2054 2,735,000        136,750           2,871,750        2054 3,125,000        162,813           3,287,813        
Total $44,145,000 $41,998,250 $86,143,250 Total $50,000,000 $48,681,310 $98,681,310
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Debt Structure - Example

Source: RBCCM

Final maturity of the bonds can be structured to match the useful life of the assets being financed

20-Year Term 25-Year Term 30-Year Term
Maturity

(10/1) Principal Interest Debt Service
Maturity

(10/1) Principal Interest Debt Service
Maturity

(10/1) Principal Interest Debt Service
2025 1,310,000     2,170,000     3,480,000     2025 915,000         2,189,750     3,104,750     2025 665,000         2,207,250     2,872,250     
2026 1,380,000     2,104,500     3,484,500     2026 965,000         2,144,000     3,109,000     2026 700,000         2,174,000     2,874,000     
2027 1,445,000     2,035,500     3,480,500     2027 1,010,000     2,095,750     3,105,750     2027 735,000         2,139,000     2,874,000     
2028 1,520,000     1,963,250     3,483,250     2028 1,060,000     2,045,250     3,105,250     2028 770,000         2,102,250     2,872,250     
2029 1,595,000     1,887,250     3,482,250     2029 1,115,000     1,992,250     3,107,250     2029 810,000         2,063,750     2,873,750     
2030 1,675,000     1,807,500     3,482,500     2030 1,170,000     1,936,500     3,106,500     2030 850,000         2,023,250     2,873,250     
2031 1,760,000     1,723,750     3,483,750     2031 1,230,000     1,878,000     3,108,000     2031 890,000         1,980,750     2,870,750     
2032 1,845,000     1,635,750     3,480,750     2032 1,290,000     1,816,500     3,106,500     2032 935,000         1,936,250     2,871,250     
2033 1,940,000     1,543,500     3,483,500     2033 1,355,000     1,752,000     3,107,000     2033 980,000         1,889,500     2,869,500     
2034 2,035,000     1,446,500     3,481,500     2034 1,425,000     1,684,250     3,109,250     2034 1,030,000     1,840,500     2,870,500     
2035 2,140,000     1,344,750     3,484,750     2035 1,495,000     1,613,000     3,108,000     2035 1,080,000     1,789,000     2,869,000     
2036 2,245,000     1,237,750     3,482,750     2036 1,570,000     1,538,250     3,108,250     2036 1,135,000     1,735,000     2,870,000     
2037 2,355,000     1,125,500     3,480,500     2037 1,650,000     1,459,750     3,109,750     2037 1,195,000     1,678,250     2,873,250     
2038 2,475,000     1,007,750     3,482,750     2038 1,730,000     1,377,250     3,107,250     2038 1,255,000     1,618,500     2,873,500     
2039 2,600,000     884,000         3,484,000     2039 1,815,000     1,290,750     3,105,750     2039 1,315,000     1,555,750     2,870,750     
2040 2,730,000     754,000         3,484,000     2040 1,905,000     1,200,000     3,105,000     2040 1,380,000     1,490,000     2,870,000     
2041 2,865,000     617,500         3,482,500     2041 2,005,000     1,104,750     3,109,750     2041 1,450,000     1,421,000     2,871,000     
2042 3,010,000     474,250         3,484,250     2042 2,105,000     1,004,500     3,109,500     2042 1,520,000     1,348,500     2,868,500     
2043 3,160,000     323,750         3,483,750     2043 2,210,000     899,250         3,109,250     2043 1,600,000     1,272,500     2,872,500     
2044 3,315,000     165,750         3,480,750     2044 2,320,000     788,750         3,108,750     2044 1,680,000     1,192,500     2,872,500     
Total $43,400,000 $26,252,500 $69,652,500 2045 2,435,000     672,750         3,107,750     2045 1,765,000     1,108,500     2,873,500     

2046 2,555,000     551,000         3,106,000     2046 1,850,000     1,020,250     2,870,250     
2047 2,685,000     423,250         3,108,250     2047 1,945,000     927,750         2,872,750     
2048 2,820,000     289,000         3,109,000     2048 2,040,000     830,500         2,870,500     
2049 2,960,000     148,000         3,108,000     2049 2,140,000     728,500         2,868,500     
Total $43,795,000 $33,894,500 $77,689,500 2050 2,250,000     621,500         2,871,500     

2051 2,360,000     509,000         2,869,000     
2052 2,480,000     391,000         2,871,000     
2053 2,605,000     267,000         2,872,000     
2054 2,735,000     136,750         2,871,750     
Total $44,145,000 $41,998,250 $86,143,250
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Debt Structure - Example (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Final structure should take into account existing debt and potential future debt

30-Year Level 30-Year Wrapped

Maturity
(10/1)

Outstanding 
Parity D/S

Series 2024 
Principal

Series 2024 
Interest

Total Series 
2024 Debt 

Service
Aggregate 

Debt Service
Maturity

(10/1)
Outstanding 

Parity D/S
Series 2024 

Principal
Series 2024 

Interest

Total Series 
2024 Debt 

Service
Aggregate 

Debt Service
2025 2,525,000     665,000         2,207,250     2,872,250        5,397,250        2025 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2026 2,525,000     700,000         2,174,000     2,874,000        5,399,000        2026 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2027 2,525,000     735,000         2,139,000     2,874,000        5,399,000        2027 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2028 2,525,000     770,000         2,102,250     2,872,250        5,397,250        2028 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2029 2,525,000     810,000         2,063,750     2,873,750        5,398,750        2029 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2030 2,525,000     850,000         2,023,250     2,873,250        5,398,250        2030 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2031 2,525,000     890,000         1,980,750     2,870,750        5,395,750        2031 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2032 2,525,000     935,000         1,936,250     2,871,250        5,396,250        2032 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2033 2,525,000     980,000         1,889,500     2,869,500        5,394,500        2033 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2034 2,525,000     1,030,000     1,840,500     2,870,500        5,395,500        2034 2,525,000     -                  2,227,750     2,227,750        4,752,750        
2035 1,750,000     1,080,000     1,789,000     2,869,000        4,619,000        2035 1,750,000     205,000         2,227,750     2,432,750        4,182,750        
2036 1,750,000     1,135,000     1,735,000     2,870,000        4,620,000        2036 1,750,000     215,000         2,217,500     2,432,500        4,182,500        
2037 1,750,000     1,195,000     1,678,250     2,873,250        4,623,250        2037 1,750,000     225,000         2,206,750     2,431,750        4,181,750        
2038 1,750,000     1,255,000     1,618,500     2,873,500        4,623,500        2038 1,750,000     240,000         2,195,500     2,435,500        4,185,500        
2039 1,750,000     1,315,000     1,555,750     2,870,750        4,620,750        2039 1,750,000     250,000         2,183,500     2,433,500        4,183,500        
2040 -                  1,380,000     1,490,000     2,870,000        2,870,000        2040 -                  2,010,000     2,171,000     4,181,000        4,181,000        
2041 -                  1,450,000     1,421,000     2,871,000        2,871,000        2041 -                  2,115,000     2,070,500     4,185,500        4,185,500        
2042 -                  1,520,000     1,348,500     2,868,500        2,868,500        2042 -                  2,220,000     1,964,750     4,184,750        4,184,750        
2043 -                  1,600,000     1,272,500     2,872,500        2,872,500        2043 -                  2,330,000     1,853,750     4,183,750        4,183,750        
2044 -                  1,680,000     1,192,500     2,872,500        2,872,500        2044 -                  2,445,000     1,737,250     4,182,250        4,182,250        
2045 -                  1,765,000     1,108,500     2,873,500        2,873,500        2045 -                  2,570,000     1,615,000     4,185,000        4,185,000        
2046 -                  1,850,000     1,020,250     2,870,250        2,870,250        2046 -                  2,695,000     1,486,500     4,181,500        4,181,500        
2047 -                  1,945,000     927,750         2,872,750        2,872,750        2047 -                  2,830,000     1,351,750     4,181,750        4,181,750        
2048 -                  2,040,000     830,500         2,870,500        2,870,500        2048 -                  2,975,000     1,210,250     4,185,250        4,185,250        
2049 -                  2,140,000     728,500         2,868,500        2,868,500        2049 -                  3,120,000     1,061,500     4,181,500        4,181,500        
2050 -                  2,250,000     621,500         2,871,500        2,871,500        2050 -                  3,275,000     905,500         4,180,500        4,180,500        
2051 -                  2,360,000     509,000         2,869,000        2,869,000        2051 -                  3,440,000     741,750         4,181,750        4,181,750        
2052 -                  2,480,000     391,000         2,871,000        2,871,000        2052 -                  3,615,000     569,750         4,184,750        4,184,750        
2053 -                  2,605,000     267,000         2,872,000        2,872,000        2053 -                  3,795,000     389,000         4,184,000        4,184,000        
2054 -                  2,735,000     136,750         2,871,750        2,871,750        2054 -                  3,985,000     199,250         4,184,250        4,184,250        
Total $34,000,000 $44,145,000 $41,998,250 $86,143,250 $120,143,250 Total $34,000,000 $44,555,000 $52,636,000 $97,191,000 $131,191,000



SECTION IV:

Identifying Refunding Opportunities
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Factors Impacting Refunding Opportunities

• Optional redemption (option) and call price

• Coupon rates (bonds) or interest rate (bank loan)

• Principal / par amount outstanding

• Final maturity

• Tax status 

• Current market yields

• Credit rating changes

• Unspent bond or bank loan proceeds

• Guaranteed investment contracts or other derivative products requiring breakage 

• Debt service reserve funding required

Source: RBCCM
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Time Presents Opportunities

Source: RBCCM
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Examination of Evaluating Debt Portfolio

Source: RBCCM

Series
Principal 

Outstanding Debt Type Tax Status
Coupon

(Outstanding)
Maturity Range
(Outstanding) Call Date Final Maturity Use of Proceeds

Utility System

Series
Principal 

Outstanding Debt Type Tax Status
Coupon

(Outstanding)
Maturity Range
(Outstanding) Call Date Final Maturity Use of Proceeds

2016 43,010,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 3.00-5.00% 2021-2030 10/01/2025 10/01/2030 Advance Refunding
2022 262,750,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 4.00%-5.25% 2023-2042 10/01/2032 10/01/2052 New Money
2023 50,000,000 Fixed Taxable 4.11% 2024-2026 Non-Callable 10/01/2026 Taxable Refunding

$355,760,000

Transportation

Series
Principal 

Outstanding Debt Type Tax Status
Coupon

(Outstanding)
Maturity Range
(Outstanding) Call Date Final Maturity Use of Proceeds

2014 75,000,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 2.25% -4.75% 2021-2022 10/01/2024 10/01/2034 New Money
2015 180,075,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 2.00-5.00% 2021-2030 10/01/2025 10/01/2037 Advance Refunding
2018 8,190,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.00% 2021-2025 Non-Callable 10/01/2025 Refunding/Term. Swap
2020 120,945,000 Fixed Taxable 0.550-2.050% 2021-2031 Non-Callable 10/01/2031 Advance Refunding

$384,210,000

General Fund

Series
Principal 

Outstanding Debt Type Tax Status
Coupon

(Outstanding)
Maturity Range
(Outstanding) Call Date Final Maturity Use of Proceeds

2013B 3,745,000 Fixed Taxable 2.777-4.640% 2024-2026 Anytime MWC 10/01/2026 Advance Refunding
2014 77,310,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2034 10/01/2024 10/01/2034 Advance Refunding

2016A 60,845,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 3.000-5.000% 2024-2040 10/01/2026 10/01/2040 Advance Refunding
2016B 43,430,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 2.250-5.000% 2024-2030 10/01/2026 10/01/2030 Advance Refunding
2017A 93,395,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 3.000-5.250% 2024-2047 10/01/2027 10/01/2047 Advance Refunding
2018 36,485,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2038 10/01/2028 10/01/2038 New Money

2019A 121,500,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2039 10/01/2029 10/01/2039 New Money/Refunding
2019B 45,535,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2026-2030 10/01/2026 10/01/2030 Current Refunding
2020A 95,350,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 4.000-5.000% 2024-2050 10/01/2030 10/01/2050 New Money/Refunding
2020B 8,485,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2027 Non-Callable 10/01/2027 New Money/Refunding
2020C 90,620,000 Fixed Taxable 0.393-2.766% 2024-2041 10/01/2030 10/01/2041 New Money/Refunding
2021A 81,000,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 3.000-5.000% 2024-2041 10/01/2031 10/01/2041 New Money
2022A 114,865,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2032 Non-Callable 10/01/2032 Refunding
2022B 27,848,800 Fixed Taxable 2.770% 2024-2041 Anytime MWC 10/01/2041 New Money
2022C 97,685,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000-5.250% 2024-2037 10/01/2032 10/01/2037 New Money
2023A 255,925,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000-5.500% 2024-2053 10/01/2033 10/01/2053 New Money/Refunding
2023B 27,135,000 Fixed Tax-Exempt 5.000% 2024-2026 Non-Callable 10/01/2026 Refunding

$1,281,158,800

Notes

Series
Principal 

Outstanding Debt Type Tax Status
Coupon

(Outstanding)
Maturity Range
(Outstanding) Call Date Final Maturity Use of Proceeds

CP $26,600,000 Variable Tax-Exempt 2.050% 2022 Anytime - Project Funding
$26,600,000
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Types of Refundings

Source: RBCCM

Current Refunding

• Issue tax-exempt or taxable refunding debt within 90 days of call date
• Proceeds can be deposited to an escrow until the call date
• Short escrow efficiency depending on short-term investment rates 
• Conditional call notice, if available, may help shorten the typical minimum 30-day escrow 

requirement
• Value of call option diminishes after call date

Non-Callable Maturities

90-Day Escrow

Year
1

Callable Maturities

Year
5

Year
10

Year
30

Year
15

Year
20

Year
25

Refund Bonds

If a bond issue is callable on October 1, 2025, the earliest date available for a 
current refunding would be July 3, 2025 (90 days prior to the call date)
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Types of Refundings (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Tax-Exempt Advance Refunding

• Issue tax-exempt refunding debt more than 90 days prior to the call date and deposit 
proceeds into an escrow that, along with investment earnings, will pay off all interest and 
principal payments through the call date and all remaining principal thereafter 

• Tax-exempt advance refundings were eliminated by the 2017 Tax Act (no more than 
one tax-advantaged bond or loan can be outstanding for the same issuance)

• Continues to be attempts to bring tax-exempt advance refundings back, but nothing 
imminent on the horizon 

Non-Callable Maturities

2-Year Escrow

Year
1

Callable Maturities

Year
5

Year
10

Year
30

Year
15

Year
20

Year
25

Refund Bonds



RBC Capital Markets, LLC35   |   2024 FGFOA School of Governmental Finance   |   October 23, 2024

Types of Refundings (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Taxable Advance Refunding

• Issue taxable refunding debt more than 90 days from call date and deposit proceeds into 
an escrow that, along with investment earnings, would pay off all interest and principal 
payments through call date and all remaining principal thereafter 

• Taxable advance refundings can be used on both outstanding tax-exempt and taxable 
debt

• Many taxable advance refundings were completed from 2018-2022 when taxable rates 
were near historical lows

Non-Callable Maturities

2-Year Escrow

Year
1

Callable Maturities

Year
5

Year
10

Year
30

Year
15

Year
20

Year
25

Refund Bonds
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Types of Refundings (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Tax-Exempt Forward Refunding

• Sell bonds today at current market rates with delivery and funding scheduled within 90 
days of the call date so that bonds are considered current (not advance) refunding bonds  

• Investors require a forward premium for locking-in rates today with delayed delivery of 
the bonds until closer to the call date

• Eliminates any negative arbitrage in the escrow
• Requires more in-depth documentation at initial pricing and upon delivery of the bonds
• Potential implications if issuer is not able to deliver/close on the bonds

Non-Callable Maturities

90-Day Escrow

Year
1

Callable Maturities

Year
5

Year
10

Year
30

Year
15

Year
20

Year
25

Price Bonds Up 
To 1 Year in 

Advance
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Types of Refundings (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Tender Offer with Refinancing

• An offer to repurchase existing bonds for cash, funded with a new tax-exempt issue
• Participation is flexible since the holder can choose to participate in tender, but is not 

required to buy new issue, or vice versa
• Accounting treatment not a factor for outstanding taxable refunding bonds if issued at par
• New issue execution risk can be mitigated by making the tender contingent on the 

success of the tax-exempt refinancing issue

Taxable
Holder

Old Bond

Cash

New Bond

Cash

Tax-
Exempt
Holder

Issuer

Tender Mechanics
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Types of Refundings (cont.)

Source: RBCCM

Cash Optimization Strategy

• Use cash intended or assigned for capital projects to defease debt that is not eligible for 
tax-exempt advance refunding and 15 days later issue tax exempt bonds to replace cash 
under the same structure 

Benefits of Debt Optimization

 Debt optimization can generate strong debt service savings today 
comparable to an advance refunding 

− Reduces interest expense

− Locks in savings eliminating market risk

− Creates highly efficient escrow

 Reprogramming cash for its most efficient use lowers the cost of debt

 Structure requires sufficient cash balances and upcoming capital needs

Mechanics

The Issuer applies current fiscal year Pay-Go funds to establish an 
escrow for select Bonds

The fully funded escrow cash defeases the Bonds and pays all related 
debt service of the refunded Bonds

New tax-exempt Bonds are issued

Bonds proceeds from new issuance funds project costs previously funded 
from Pay-Go cash

2

1

3

4

Pay-Go Reprogramming Mechanics

Escrow Cash Defeases Existing Bonds and Pays All Debt Service

Bond Proceeds Fund Project Costs Previously Funded from Pay-Go Cash 

Escrow Account 
Funded by 

Pay-Go Cash
Existing Bonds
to be Defeased

1

Project Costs
New Tax-Exempt
Bonds are Issued

3

2

4

Issuer
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Farewell Dad Joke…

Why did the municipal 
bond change its career?

It just lost interest! 
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